

BRITISH COLUMBIA
UTILITIES COMMISSION

ORDER

**NUMBER** G-164-15

TELEPHONE: (604) 660-4700 BC TOLL FREE: 1-800-663-1385 FACSIMILE: (604) 660-1102

SIXTH FLOOR, 900 HOWE STREET, BOX 250 VANCOUVER, BC V6Z2N3 CANADA website: http://www.bcuc.com

# In IN THE MATTER OF the Utilities Commission Act, RSBC 1996, Chapter 473

and

### FortisBC Energy Inc.

Application for Approval of Rates for Compressed Natural Gas (CNG) Fueling Service to Wilson's Transportation Ltd. from the CNG Fueling Station,
Located at FEI's Victoria Regional Office Facility in Langford

**BEFORE:** K. A. Keilty, Commissioner October 14, 2015

#### ORDER

#### **WHEREAS:**

- A. On July 20, 2015, FortisBC Energy Inc. (FEI) and Wilson's Transportation Ltd. (Wilson's Transportation) entered into a Fueling Services Agreement (Wilson's Transportation Agreement) which establishes rates for Wilson's Transportation to receive compressed natural gas (CNG) fueling service from the CNG Station located at FEI's Victoria Regional Office facility in Langford, British Columbia;
- B. On October 7, 2015, FEI applied to the British Columbia Utilities Commission (Commission), pursuant to sections 59 to 61 of the *Utilities Commission Act*, for approval of the rates for service established in the Wilson's Transportation Agreement on an interim and permanent basis, effective July 21, 2015 (Application); and
- C. The Commission has reviewed and considered the Application and determines that the rates for CNG service should be approved.

**NOW THEREFORE** pursuant to sections 59 to 61 of the *Utilities Commission Act*, the Commission orders that:

- 1. The rates established in the Wilson's Transportation Agreement are approved on a permanent basis, effective July 21, 2015.
- 2. FortisBC Energy Inc. is to file the Wilson's Transportation Agreement in tariff supplement form on a timely basis for endorsement by the Commission.

## BRITISH COLUMBIA UTILITIES COMMISSION

ORDER

**NUMBER** G-164-15

2

**DATED** at the City of Vancouver, in the Province of British Columbia, this 14<sup>th</sup> day of October 2015.

BY ORDER

Original signed by:

K. A. Keilty Commissioner